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ACC1037 857-40000 186

ACC3538 857-40047 192

ACC3539 857-40048 192

ACC3875 857-40212 192

ACC3896 857-40216 186

ACC3910 857-40218 186

ACC4113 857-40259 192

ACC4145 857-40265 186

AK-10 857-40295 190

AK-FDN-03 857-40324 190

BCL1938 857-40063 183

BFJ2131 857-00000 133

BFJ2244 857-00006 133

BFP1019C 857-00009 148

BFP1022C 857-00012 148

BFP1024 857-00013 148

BFP3643 857-00018 148

BRIDGE-3A 857-40298 176, 181

BRIDGE-6A 857-40299 176, 181

BRIDGE-CRIMP 857-40300 176, 181

BRIDGE-MECH 857-40301 176, 181

CABLELOK-B10-01 857-50149 153

CABLELOK-B10-10 857-50150 153

CABLELOK-B20-01 857-50143 153

CABLELOK-B20-10 857-50144 153

CABLELOK-B30-01 857-50145 153

CABLELOK-B30-10 857-50146 153

CABLELOK-B99-01 857-50147 153

CABLELOK-B99-10 857-50148 153

CABLELOK-L10C-01 857-50199 158

CABLELOK-L10C-10 857-50200 158

CABLELOK-L20C-01 857-50213 158

CABLELOK-L20C-10 857-50214 158

CABLELOK-L30C-01 857-50191 158

CABLELOK-L30C-10 857-50192 158

CABLELOK-L40C-01 857-50193 158

CABLELOK-L40C-10 857-50194 158

CABLELOK-L50C-01 857-50195 158

CABLELOK-L50C-10 857-50196 158

CABLELOK-L99C-01 857-50197 158

CABLELOK-L99C-10 857-50198 158

CABLELOK-LM10C-01 857-50203 157

CABLELOK-LM10C-10 857-50204 157

CABLELOK-LM20C-01 857-50205 157

CABLELOK-LM20C-10 857-50206 157

CABLELOK-LM30C-01 857-50207 157

CABLELOK-LM30C-10 857-50208 157

CABLELOK-LM40C-01 857-50209 157

CABLELOK-LM40C-10 857-50210 157

CABLELOK-LM99C-01 857-50211 157

CABLELOK-LM99C-10 857-50212 157

CABLELOK-R10-01 857-50163 152

CABLELOK-R10-10 857-50164 152

CABLELOK-R10D-01 857-50161 152

CABLELOK-R10D-10 857-50162 152

CABLELOK-R15-01 857-50224 152

CABLELOK-R15-10 857-50225 152

CABLELOK-R15D-01 857-50226 152

CABLELOK-R15D-10 857-50227 152

CABLELOK-R20-01 857-50165 152

CABLELOK-R20-10 857-50166 152

CABLELOK-R30D-01 857-50159 152

CABLELOK-R30D-10 857-50160 152

CABLELOK-R40-01 857-50151 152

CABLELOK-R40-10 857-50152 152

CABLELOK-R50-01 857-50153 152

CABLELOK-R50-10 857-50154 152

Part-No. Article-No. Page

CABLELOK-R70-01 857-50167 152

CABLELOK-R70-10 857-50168 152

CABLELOK-R80-01 857-50155 152

CABLELOK-R80-10 857-50156 152

CABLELOK-R99-01 857-50157 152

CABLELOK-R99-10 857-50158 152

CABLELOK-S10-01 857-50179 154

CABLELOK-S10-10 857-50180 154

CABLELOK-S15M5-01 857-50228 155

CABLELOK-S15M5-10 857-50229 155

CABLELOK-S20-01 857-50169 154

CABLELOK-S20-10 857-50170 154

CABLELOK-S30D-01 857-50177 154

CABLELOK-S30D-10 857-50178 154

CABLELOK-S40-01 857-50171 154

CABLELOK-S40-10 857-50172 154

CABLELOK-S50-01 857-50173 154

CABLELOK-S50-10 857-50174 154

CABLELOK-S99-01 857-50175 154

CABLELOK-S99-10 857-50176 154

CABLELOK-T10-01 857-50189 156

CABLELOK-T10-10 857-50190 156

CABLELOK-T20-01 857-50181 156

CABLELOK-T20-10 857-50182 156

CABLELOK-T30-01 857-50183 156

CABLELOK-T30-10 857-50184 156

CABLELOK-T40-01 857-50185 156

CABLELOK-T40-10 857-50186 156

CABLELOK-T99-01 857-50187 156

CABLELOK-T99-10 857-50188 156

CPU3862 857-00349 147

CPU3863 857-00350 147

CPU3864 857-00351 147

CPU3865 857-00352 147

DESSI-10 857-40294 194

EBCL-10 857-40360 184

EK-FML/FDN 857-40282 189

EK-FRBU 857-40283 189

EK-UFC 857-40284 189

ENIR-AXX-12SE 857-00822 144

ENIR-AXX-24SC 857-00823 144

ENIR-BCT-12SE 857-00824 143

ENIR-BCT-24SC 857-00825 143

ENIR-CBC 857-40329 145

ENIR-DM5MM 857-40325 145

ENIR-DM7MM 857-40326 145

ENIR-FFM 857-40327 145

ENIR-RCBM 857-40328 145

FDNA3763 857-40078 185

FDNCT-ABBCDW1-AJ 857-00797 122

FDNCT-ABBCDW1-LJ 857-00795 122

FDNCT-ABBCDW1-SJ 857-00799 122

FDNCT-ABBCDW1-TJ 857-00801 122

FDNCT-ABXCDW1-AJ 857-00796 123

FDNCT-ABXCDW1-LJ 857-00794 123

FDNCT-ABXCDW1-SJ 857-00798 123

FDNCT-ABXCDW1-TJ 857-00800 123

FDNIR-ABBAWX 857-01000 60

FDNIR-ABBAXN 857-01002 60

FDNIR-ABBAXW 857-01001 60

FDNIR-ABBAXX 857-01003 60

FDNIR-ABBCWX 857-00497 52

FDNIR-ABBCXN 857-00896 52

FDNIR-ABBCXW 857-00498 52

FDNIR-ABBCXX 857-00496 52

FDNIR-ABXAWX 857-01004 61

FDNIR-ABXAXN 857-01006 61

Part-No. Article-No. Page

FDNIR-ABXAXW 857-01005 61

FDNIR-ABXAXX 857-01007 61

FDNIR-ABXCWX 857-00494 53

FDNIR-ABXCXN 857-00900 53

FDNIR-ABXCXW 857-00495 53

FDNIR-ABXCXX 857-00493 53

FDNIR-AXBAWX 857-01008 62

FDNIR-AXBAXN 857-01010 62

FDNIR-AXBAXW 857-01009 62

FDNIR-AXBAXX 857-01011 62

FDNIR-AXBCWX 857-00491 54

FDNIR-AXBCXN 857-00895 54

FDNIR-AXBCXW 857-00492 54

FDNIR-AXBCXX 857-00490 54

FDNIR-AXXAWX 857-01012 63

FDNIR-AXXAXN 857-01014 63

FDNIR-AXXAXW 857-01013 63

FDNIR-AXXAXX 857-01015 63

FDNIR-AXXCWX 857-00488 55

FDNIR-AXXCXN 857-00899 55

FDNIR-AXXCXW 857-00489 55

FDNIR-AXXCXX 857-00487 55

FDNIR-BXBAWX 857-00992 58

FDNIR-BXBAXN 857-00994 58

FDNIR-BXBAXW 857-00993 58

FDNIR-BXBAXX 857-00995 58

FDNIR-BXBCWX 857-00503 50

FDNIR-BXBCXN 857-00897 50

FDNIR-BXBCXW 857-00504 50

FDNIR-BXBCXX 857-00502 50

FDNIR-BXXAWX 857-00996 59

FDNIR-BXXAXN 857-00998 59

FDNIR-BXXAXW 857-00997 59

FDNIR-BXXAXX 857-00999 59

FDNIR-BXXCWX 857-00500 51

FDNIR-BXXCXN 857-00901 51

FDNIR-BXXCXW 857-00501 51

FDNIR-BXXCXX 857-00499 51

FDNIR-CXBAWX 857-00984 56

FDNIR-CXBAXN 857-00986 56

FDNIR-CXBAXW 857-00985 56

FDNIR-CXBAXX 857-00987 56

FDNIR-CXBCWX 857-00509 48

FDNIR-CXBCXN 857-00898 48

FDNIR-CXBCXW 857-00510 48

FDNIR-CXBCXX 857-00508 48

FDNIR-CXXAWX 857-00988 57

FDNIR-CXXAXN 857-00990 57

FDNIR-CXXAXW 857-00989 57

FDNIR-CXXAXX 857-00991 57

FDNIR-CXXCWX 857-00506 49

FDNIR-CXXCXN 857-00902 49

FDNIR-CXXCXW 857-00507 49

FDNIR-CXXCXX 857-00505 49

FDNTB-ABBAD31 857-01028 84

FDNTB-ABBAH3X 857-01029 84

FDNTB-ABBAXXX 857-01030 84

FDNTB-ABBCD31 857-00649 72

FDNTB-ABBCH3X 857-00651 72

FDNTB-ABBCXXX 857-00647 72

FDNTB-ABRAR37 857-01041 86

FDNTB-ABRCR37 857-00975 74

FDNTB-ABXAD31 857-01031 85

FDNTB-ABXAH3X 857-01032 85

FDNTB-ABXAXXX 857-01033 85

FDNTB-ABXCD31 857-00648 73

FDNTB-ABXCH3X 857-00650 73
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FDNTB-ABXCXXX 857-00646 73

FDNTB-AXBAD21 857-01034 87

FDNTB-AXBAH2X 857-01035 87

FDNTB-AXBAXXX 857-01036 87

FDNTB-AXBCD21 857-00641 75

FDNTB-AXBCH2X 857-00645 75

FDNTB-AXBCXXX 857-00637 75

FDNTB-AXRAR27 857-01040 89

FDNTB-AXRCR27 857-00974 77

FDNTB-AXXAD21 857-01037 88

FDNTB-AXXAH2X 857-01038 88

FDNTB-AXXAXXX 857-01039 88

FDNTB-AXXCD21 857-00640 76

FDNTB-AXXCH2X 857-00644 76

FDNTB-AXXCXXX 857-00636 76

FDNTB-BXBAD41 857-01022 81

FDNTB-BXBAH4X 857-01023 81

FDNTB-BXBAXXX 857-01024 81

FDNTB-BXBCD41 857-00655 69

FDNTB-BXBCH4X 857-00657 69

FDNTB-BXBCXXX 856-00653 69

FDNTB-BXRAR47 857-01042 83

FDNTB-BXRCR47 857-00976 71

FDNTB-BXXAD41 857-01025 82

FDNTB-BXXAH4X 857-01026 82

FDNTB-BXXAXXX 857-01027 82

FDNTB-BXXCD41 857-00654 70

FDNTB-BXXCH4X 857-00656 70

FDNTB-BXXCXXX 857-00652 70

FDNTB-CXBAD61 857-01016 78

FDNTB-CXBAH6X 857-01017 78

FDNTB-CXBAXXX 857-01018 78

FDNTB-CXBCD61 857-00663 66

FDNTB-CXBCH6X 857-00667 66

FDNTB-CXBCXXX 857-00659 66

FDNTB-CXRAR67 857-01043 80

FDNTB-CXRCR67 857-00977 68

FDNTB-CXXA61 857-01019 79

FDNTB-CXXAH6X 857-01020 79

FDNTB-CXXAXXX 857-01021 79

FDNTB-CXXCD61 857-00662 67

FDNTB-CXXCH6X 857-00666 67

FDNTB-CXXCXXX 857-00658 67

FM2036 857-40085 180

FM2092 857-40086 180

FM2465 857-40088 180

FM3620 857-40101 180

FM3621 857-40102 180

FM3622 857-40103 180

FM3747 857-40105 180

FM3971 857-40230 180

FMG-06-TRAY 857-40352 191

FMG-12-18-TRAY 857-40308 191

FMG-24-30-TRAY 857-40309 191

FMG-36-TRAY 857-40310 191

FMLA3279 857-40106 185

FMLIR-BCBCWX 857-00575 96

FMLIR-BCBCXN 857-00904 96

FMLIR-BCBCXW 857-00576 96

FMLIR-BCBCXX 857-00574 96

FMLIR-BCXCWX 857-00572 97

FMLIR-BCXCXN 857-00907 97

FMLIR-BCXCXW 857-00573 97

FMLIR-BCXCXX 857-00571 97

FMLIR-BXBCWX 857-00569 98

FMLIR-BXBCXN 857-00903 98

FMLIR-BXBCXW 857-00570 98
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FMLIR-BXBCXX 857-00568 98

FMLIR-BXXCWX 857-00566 99

FMLIR-BXXCXN 857-00906 99

FMLIR-BXXCXW 857-00567 99

FMLIR-BXXCXX 857-00565 99

FMLIR-CXBCWX 857-00581 94

FMLIR-CXBCXN 857-00905 94

FMLIR-CXBCXW 857-00582 94

FMLIR-CXBCXX 857-00580 94

FMLIR-CXXCWX 857-00578 95

FMLIR-CXXCXN 857-00908 95

FMLIR-CXXCXW 857-00579 95

FMLIR-CXXCXX 857-00577 95

FMLTB-AXXCE11 857-00669 104

FMLTB-AXXCJ1X 857-00670 104

FMLTB-AXXCXXX 857-00668 104

FMLTB-BXBCBCX 857-00678 103

FMLTB-BXXCE41 857-00674 103

FMLTB-BXXCJ4X 857-00677 103

FMLTB-BXXCXXX 857-00671 103

FMLTB-CXXCE61 857-00682 102

FMLTB-CXXCG21 857-00679 102

FMLTB-CXXCJ6X 857-00684 102

FMLTB-CXXCXXX 857-00680 102

FRBCT-BXXEC2X-TF 857-00910 124

FRBCT-BXXEC3X-TF 857-00961 124

FRBTB-AXXEA61 857-00623 109

FRBTB-AXXEB2X 857-00620 109

FRBTB-AXXEB4X 857-00621 109

FRBTB-AXXEB6X 857-00622 109

FRBTB-AXXNA61 857-00631 111

FRBTB-AXXNB2X 857-00628 111

FRBTB-AXXNB4X 857-00629 111

FRBTB-AXXNB6X 857-00630 111

FRBTB-BXBEC3X 857-00627 108

FRBTB-BXBNC3X 857-00635 110

FRBTB-BXXEC2X 857-00624 108

FRBTB-BXXEC4X 857-00625 108

FRBTB-BXXEC6X 857-00626 108

FRBTB-BXXNC2X 857-00632 110

FRBTB-BXXNC4X 857-00633 110

FRBTB-BXXNC6X 857-00634 110

FSP1242 857-40112 181

FSP3563 857-40118 181

FSP3564 857-40119 181

FSP 35MM 857-40262 181

FSP 45MM 857-40263 181

FSP 60MM 857-40264 181

FSP650 857-40120 181

FSP738 857-40127 181

FSP770 857-40130 181

FSTCT-AXXTA11-TF 857-00970 125

FSTCT-AXXTA21-TF 857-00969 125

FSTTB-AXBFA11 857-00616 117

FSTTB-AXBTA11 857-00618 116

FSTTB-AXXFA21 857-00615 117

FSTTB-AXXTA21 857-00617 116

FSTTB-AXXTA31 857-00619 116

HCA-10-15 857-40314 190

HCA-15-21 857-40313 190

HCA-17-24 857-40312 190

HCA-24-34 857-40311 190

HS1899 857-40142 183

HS1900 857-40143 183

HS1902 857-40145 183

HS1903 857-40146 183

HS1908 857-40316 183

Part-No. Article-No. Page

HS1909 857-40317 183

HS1910 857-40318 183

HS1911 857-40319 183

HTIR-06-XX 857-00595 146

HTIR-12-XX 857-00596 146

HTIR-18-XX 857-00597 146

HTIR-24-XX 857-00598 146

HTIR-30-XX 857-00599 146

HTIR-36-XX 857-00600 146

INSTALL-BRKT 857-40332 187

IPA-10 857-40292 193

LRBTB-AXXEXXX 857-10049 138

LRBTB-AXXNXXX 857-10048 138

MARK-144-GN 857-40297 191

MARK-144-RD 857-40296 191

MB-FDN-PA001 857-40364 187

MB-FDN-PA002 857-40365 187

MRBTB-AXXFXXX 857-10051 140

MRBTB-AXXTXXX 857-10052 140

P80-10 857-40293 193

PST-2NFP-GN2MX5 857-40356 193

PST-2NFP-NA1MX10 857-40358 193

PST-2NFP-RD2MX5 857-40357 193

RBUTB-AXXEXXX 857-10050 139

RK0001 857-40333 184

RNA6UXX-PA1UCN-XX.XX 859-30022 207

RNA6UXX-PA1URS-XX.XX 859-30019 207

RNA6UXX-PA1USC-XX.XX 859-30068 207

RNA6UXX-PA1UXX-XX.XX 859-30069 207

RNA6UXX-PA2UCN-XX.XX 859-30031 207

RNA6UXX-PA2URS-XX.XX 859-30034 207

RNA6UXX-PA2USC-XX.XX 859-30066 207

RNA6UXX-PA2UXX-XX.XX 859-30067 207

RNA6UXX-PD4UCN-XX.XX 859-30053 206

RNFTD12-LCLCM3-10.0M 859-20622 199

RNFTD12-LCLCM4-10.0M 859-21653 199

RNFTD12-LCLCS1-10.0M 859-20832 199

RNFTD12-LCLFM3-10.0M 859-20799 203

RNFTD12-LCLFM4-10.0M 859-21655 203

RNFTD12-LCLFS1-10.0M 859-21255 203

RNFTD12-LCSFM3-10.0M 859-21658 204

RNFTD12-LCSFM4-10.0M 859-21659 204

RNFTD12-LCSFS1-10.0M 859-21657 204

RNFTD12-SCSCM3-10.0M 859-20917 200

RNFTD12-SCSCM4-10.0M 859-21669 200

RNFTD12-SCSCS1-10.0M 859-20639 200

RNFTD12-SCSFM3-10.0M 859-21253 205

RNFTD12-SCSFM4-10.0M 859-21671 205

RNFTD12-SCSFS1-10.0M 859-21670 205

RNFTD24-LCBESA-20.0M 859-21650 197

RNFTD24-LCBESB-20.0M 859-21857 197

RNFTD24-LCLCM3-10.0M 859-20624 198

RNFTD24-LCLCM4-10.0M 859-21654 198

RNFTD24-LCLCS1-10.0M 859-20875 198

RNFTD24-LCLFM3-10.0M 859-20805 201

RNFTD24-LCLFM4-10.0M 859-21656 201

RNFTD24-LCLFS1-10.0M 859-21254 201

RNFTD24-LCSFM3-10.0M 859-21661 202

RNFTD24-LCSFM4-10.0M 859-21662 202

RNFTD24-LCSFS1-10.0M 859-21660 202

RNGPP1URCMCN 859-30047 208

RNGPP1URCMRS 859-30048 208

SR-FDN-RP 857-40351 189

TCR1726 857-40172 188

TF-3F-BL25 857-40288 192

TF-3F-GN25 857-40287 192

TF-3F-RD25 857-40289 192
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TF-8F-RD25 857-40291 192

TF-8F-YL25 857-40290 192

TF-RIB-BK-25 857-40359 192

TM-14X4-60 857-40363 178, 182

TM-NZDF-SE-36 857-40355 177, 182

TPC1939 857-40173 159, 188

TPC1940 857-40174 159, 188

TPC1941 857-40175 159, 188

TPC1942 857-40176 159, 188

TPC1943 857-40177 159, 188

TPC1944 857-40367 159, 188

TPC3337 857-40179 159, 188

TPCK3924 857-40221 159, 188

TRAY-BK-SE-B-IR-RB/3A-06 857-40342 166

TRAY-HL-01 857-40304 173

TRAY-HL-3A-01 857-40302 173

TRAY-HL-ANT-01 857-40303 173

TRAY-HMA-3A-01 857-40267 174

TRAY-HMA-ANT-01 857-40268 174

TRAY-HMB-3A-01 857-40269 174

TRAY-HMC-3A-01 857-40353 174

TRAY-HMC-ANT-01 857-40354 174

TRAY-HS-01 857-40277 175

TRAY-HS-3A-01 857-40278 175

TRAY-HS-ANT-01 857-40279 175

TRAY-MR-TB-03 857-40345 172

TRAY-NZDF-SC-1-06 857-40280 169

TRAY-NZDF-SE-A-06 857-40270 167

TRAY-NZDF-SE-A-3A-06 857-40271 167

TRAY-NZDF-SE-A-ANT-06 857-40272 167

TRAY-NZDF-SE-B-06 857-40274 168

TRAY-NZDF-SE-B-3A-06 857-40275 168

TRAY-NZDF-SE-B-ANT-06 857-40276 168

TRAY-SC-B-IR-2X3A-12 857-40335 165

TRAY-SC-B-IR-2XANT-12 857-40336 165

TRAY-SC-IR-12 857-40244 164

TRAY-SE-IR-06 857-40258 163

TRAY-SE-IR-2X3A-06 857-40257 163

TRAY-SE-IR-2X4 WAY RIBBON-06 857-40255 163

TRAY-SE-IR-2X6A-06 857-40251 163

TRAY-SE-IR-2XANT-06 857-40253 163

TRAY-SMF-SE-A-3A-06 857-40273 170

TRAY-SMF-SE-B-06 857-40281 171

TU-11F-1MX8 857-40306 192

TU-3F-1MX8 857-40285 192

TU-8F-1MX8 857-40286 192

UFCA2564 857-40180 185

UFCIR-BCBCWX 857-00524 24

UFCIR-BCBCXN 857-00878 24

UFCIR-BCBCXW 857-00525 24

UFCIR-BCBCXX 857-00523 24

UFCIR-BCBHWX 857-00551 24

UFCIR-BCBHXN 857-00887 24

UFCIR-BCBHXW 857-00552 24

UFCIR-BCBHXX 857-00550 24

UFCIR-BCDCWX 857-00527 23

UFCIR-BCDCXN 857-00884 23

UFCIR-BCDCXW 857-00528 23

UFCIR-BCDCXX 857-00526 23

UFCIR-BCDHWX 857-00554 23

UFCIR-BCDHXN 857-00893 23

UFCIR-BCDHXW 857-00555 23

UFCIR-BCDHXX 857-00553 23

UFCIR-BCXCWX 857-00521 25

UFCIR-BCXCXN 857-00881 25

UFCIR-BCXCXW 857-00522 25

UFCIR-BCXCXX 857-00520 25

Part-No. Article-No. Page

UFCIR-BCXHWX 857-00548 25

UFCIR-BCXHXN 857-00890 25

UFCIR-BCXHXW 857-00549 25

UFCIR-BCXHXX 857-00547 25

UFCIR-BXBCWX 857-00515 27

UFCIR-BXBCXN 857-00877 27

UFCIR-BXBCXW 857-00516 27

UFCIR-BXBCXX 857-00514 27

UFCIR-BXBHWX 857-00542 27

UFCIR-BXBHXN 857-00886 27

UFCIR-BXBHXW 857-00543 27

UFCIR-BXBHXX 857-00541 27

UFCIR-BXDCWX 857-00518 26

UFCIR-BXDCXN 857-00883 26

UFCIR-BXDCXW 857-00519 26

UFCIR-BXDCXX 857-00517 26

UFCIR-BXDHWX 857-00545 26

UFCIR-BXDHXN 857-00892 26

UFCIR-BXDHXW 857-00546 26

UFCIR-BXDHXX 857-00544 26

UFCIR-BXXCWX 857-00512 28

UFCIR-BXXCXN 857-00880 28

UFCIR-BXXCXW 857-00513 28

UFCIR-BXXCXX 857-00511 28

UFCIR-BXXHWX 857-00539 28

UFCIR-BXXHXN 857-00889 28

UFCIR-BXXHXW 857-00540 28

UFCIR-BXXHXX 857-00538 28

UFCIR-CXBCWX 857-00533 21

UFCIR-CXBCXN 857-00879 21

UFCIR-CXBCXW 857-00534 21

UFCIR-CXBCXX 857-00532 21

UFCIR-CXBHWX 857-00560 21

UFCIR-CXBHXN 857-00888 21

UFCIR-CXBHXW 857-00561 21

UFCIR-CXBHXX 857-00559 21

UFCIR-CXDCWX 857-00536 20

UFCIR-CXDCXN 857-00885 20

UFCIR-CXDCXW 857-00537 20

UFCIR-CXDCXX 857-00535 20

UFCIR-CXDHWX 857-00563 20

UFCIR-CXDHXN 857-00894 20

UFCIR-CXDHXW 857-00564 20

UFCIR-CXDHXX 857-00562 20

UFCIR-CXXCWX 857-00530 22

UFCIR-CXXCXN 857-00882 22

UFCIR-CXXCXW 857-00531 22

UFCIR-CXXCXX 857-00529 22

UFCIR-CXXHWX 857-00557 22

UFCIR-CXXHXN 857-00891 22

UFCIR-CXXHXW 857-00558 22

UFCIR-CXXHXX 857-00556 22

UFCTB-AXBCD11 857-00690 41

UFCTB-AXBCH1X 857-00694 41

UFCTB-AXBCXXX 857-00686 41

UFCTB-AXBHD11 857-00692 41

UFCTB-AXBHH1X 857-00696 41

UFCTB-AXBHXXX 857-00688 41

UFCTB-AXRCR17 857-00978 43

UFCTB-AXRHR17 857-00979 43

UFCTB-AXXCD11 857-00689 42

UFCTB-AXXCH1X 857-00693 42

UFCTB-AXXCXXX 857-00685 42

UFCTB-AXXHD11 857-00691 42

UFCTB-AXXHH1X 857-00695 42

UFCTB-AXXHXXX 857-00687 42

UFCTB-BCBCD21 857-00702 38

Part-No. Article-No. Page

UFCTB-BCBCH2X 857-00706 38

UFCTB-BCBCXXX 857-00698 38

UFCTB-BCBHD21 857-00704 38

UFCTB-BCBHH2X 857-00708 38

UFCTB-BCBHXXX 857-00700 38

UFCTB-BCDCD61 857-00715 37

UFCTB-BCDCH6X 857-00717 37

UFCTB-BCDCXXX 857-00709 37

UFCTB-BCDHD61 857-00716 37

UFCTB-BCDHH6X 857-00718 37

UFCTB-BCDHXXX 857-00710 37

UFCTB-BCRCR27 857-00980 40

UFCTB-BCRHR27 857-00981 40

UFCTB-BCXCD21 857-00701 39

UFCTB-BCXCH2X 857-00705 39

UFCTB-BCXCXXX 857-00697 39

UFCTB-BCXHD21 857-00703 39

UFCTB-BCXHH2X 857-00707 39

UFCTB-BCXHXXX 857-00699 39

UFCTB-CXBCD61 857-00752 33

UFCTB-CXBCG41 857-00766 36

UFCTB-CXBCH6X 857-00736 33

UFCTB-CXBCXXX 857-00720 33

UFCTB-CXBHD61 857-00754 33

UFCTB-CXBHG41 857-00768 36

UFCTB-CXBHH6X 857-00738 33

UFCTB-CXBHXXX 857-00722 33

UFCTB-CXDCDC1 857-00761 32

UFCTB-CXDCHCX 857-00763 32

UFCTB-CXDCXXX 857-00755 32

UFCTB-CXDHDC1 857-00762 32

UFCTB-CXDHHCX 857-00764 32

UFCTB-CXDHXXX 857-00756 32

UFCTB-CXRCR67 857-00982 35

UFCTB-CXRHR67 857-00983 35

UFCTB-CXXCD61 857-00751 34

UFCTB-CXXCG41 857-00765 36

UFCTB-CXXCH6X 857-00735 34

UFCTB-CXXCXXX 857-00719 34

UFCTB-CXXHD61 857-00753 34

UFCTB-CXXHG41 857-00767 36

UFCTB-CXXHH6X 857-00737 34

UFCTB-CXXHXXX 857-00721 34
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856-00653 FDNTB-BXBCXXX 69

857-00000 BFJ2131 133

857-00006 BFJ2244 133

857-00009 BFP1019C 148

857-00012 BFP1022C 148

857-00013 BFP1024 148

857-00018 BFP3643 148

857-00349 CPU3862 147

857-00350 CPU3863 147

857-00351 CPU3864 147

857-00352 CPU3865 147

857-00487 FDNIR-AXXCXX 55

857-00488 FDNIR-AXXCWX 55

857-00489 FDNIR-AXXCXW 55

857-00490 FDNIR-AXBCXX 54

857-00491 FDNIR-AXBCWX 54

857-00492 FDNIR-AXBCXW 54

857-00493 FDNIR-ABXCXX 53

857-00494 FDNIR-ABXCWX 53

857-00495 FDNIR-ABXCXW 53

857-00496 FDNIR-ABBCXX 52

857-00497 FDNIR-ABBCWX 52

857-00498 FDNIR-ABBCXW 52

857-00499 FDNIR-BXXCXX 51

857-00500 FDNIR-BXXCWX 51

857-00501 FDNIR-BXXCXW 51

857-00502 FDNIR-BXBCXX 50

857-00503 FDNIR-BXBCWX 50

857-00504 FDNIR-BXBCXW 50

857-00505 FDNIR-CXXCXX 49

857-00506 FDNIR-CXXCWX 49

857-00507 FDNIR-CXXCXW 49

857-00508 FDNIR-CXBCXX 48

857-00509 FDNIR-CXBCWX 48

857-00510 FDNIR-CXBCXW 48

857-00511 UFCIR-BXXCXX 28

857-00512 UFCIR-BXXCWX 28

857-00513 UFCIR-BXXCXW 28

857-00514 UFCIR-BXBCXX 27

857-00515 UFCIR-BXBCWX 27

857-00516 UFCIR-BXBCXW 27

857-00517 UFCIR-BXDCXX 26

857-00518 UFCIR-BXDCWX 26

857-00519 UFCIR-BXDCXW 26

857-00520 UFCIR-BCXCXX 25

857-00521 UFCIR-BCXCWX 25

857-00522 UFCIR-BCXCXW 25

857-00523 UFCIR-BCBCXX 24

857-00524 UFCIR-BCBCWX 24

857-00525 UFCIR-BCBCXW 24

857-00526 UFCIR-BCDCXX 23

857-00527 UFCIR-BCDCWX 23

857-00528 UFCIR-BCDCXW 23

857-00529 UFCIR-CXXCXX 22

857-00530 UFCIR-CXXCWX 22

857-00531 UFCIR-CXXCXW 22

857-00532 UFCIR-CXBCXX 21

857-00533 UFCIR-CXBCWX 21

857-00534 UFCIR-CXBCXW 21

857-00535 UFCIR-CXDCXX 20

857-00536 UFCIR-CXDCWX 20

857-00537 UFCIR-CXDCXW 20

857-00538 UFCIR-BXXHXX 28

857-00539 UFCIR-BXXHWX 28

857-00540 UFCIR-BXXHXW 28

857-00541 UFCIR-BXBHXX 27

857-00542 UFCIR-BXBHWX 27

Article-No. Part-No. Page

857-00543 UFCIR-BXBHXW 27

857-00544 UFCIR-BXDHXX 26

857-00545 UFCIR-BXDHWX 26

857-00546 UFCIR-BXDHXW 26

857-00547 UFCIR-BCXHXX 25

857-00548 UFCIR-BCXHWX 25

857-00549 UFCIR-BCXHXW 25

857-00550 UFCIR-BCBHXX 24

857-00551 UFCIR-BCBHWX 24

857-00552 UFCIR-BCBHXW 24

857-00553 UFCIR-BCDHXX 23

857-00554 UFCIR-BCDHWX 23

857-00555 UFCIR-BCDHXW 23

857-00556 UFCIR-CXXHXX 22

857-00557 UFCIR-CXXHWX 22

857-00558 UFCIR-CXXHXW 22

857-00559 UFCIR-CXBHXX 21

857-00560 UFCIR-CXBHWX 21

857-00561 UFCIR-CXBHXW 21

857-00562 UFCIR-CXDHXX 20

857-00563 UFCIR-CXDHWX 20

857-00564 UFCIR-CXDHXW 20

857-00565 FMLIR-BXXCXX 99

857-00566 FMLIR-BXXCWX 99

857-00567 FMLIR-BXXCXW 99

857-00568 FMLIR-BXBCXX 98

857-00569 FMLIR-BXBCWX 98

857-00570 FMLIR-BXBCXW 98

857-00571 FMLIR-BCXCXX 97

857-00572 FMLIR-BCXCWX 97

857-00573 FMLIR-BCXCXW 97

857-00574 FMLIR-BCBCXX 96

857-00575 FMLIR-BCBCWX 96

857-00576 FMLIR-BCBCXW 96

857-00577 FMLIR-CXXCXX 95

857-00578 FMLIR-CXXCWX 95

857-00579 FMLIR-CXXCXW 95

857-00580 FMLIR-CXBCXX 94

857-00581 FMLIR-CXBCWX 94

857-00582 FMLIR-CXBCXW 94

857-00595 HTIR-06-XX 146

857-00596 HTIR-12-XX 146

857-00597 HTIR-18-XX 146

857-00598 HTIR-24-XX 146

857-00599 HTIR-30-XX 146

857-00600 HTIR-36-XX 146

857-00615 FSTTB-AXXFA21 117

857-00616 FSTTB-AXBFA11 117

857-00617 FSTTB-AXXTA21 116

857-00618 FSTTB-AXBTA11 116

857-00619 FSTTB-AXXTA31 116

857-00620 FRBTB-AXXEB2X 109

857-00621 FRBTB-AXXEB4X 109

857-00622 FRBTB-AXXEB6X 109

857-00623 FRBTB-AXXEA61 109

857-00624 FRBTB-BXXEC2X 108

857-00625 FRBTB-BXXEC4X 108

857-00626 FRBTB-BXXEC6X 108

857-00627 FRBTB-BXBEC3X 108

857-00628 FRBTB-AXXNB2X 111

857-00629 FRBTB-AXXNB4X 111

857-00630 FRBTB-AXXNB6X 111

857-00631 FRBTB-AXXNA61 111

857-00632 FRBTB-BXXNC2X 110

857-00633 FRBTB-BXXNC4X 110

857-00634 FRBTB-BXXNC6X 110

857-00635 FRBTB-BXBNC3X 110

Article-No. Part-No. Page

857-00636 FDNTB-AXXCXXX 76

857-00637 FDNTB-AXBCXXX 75

857-00640 FDNTB-AXXCD21 76

857-00641 FDNTB-AXBCD21 75

857-00644 FDNTB-AXXCH2X 76

857-00645 FDNTB-AXBCH2X 75

857-00646 FDNTB-ABXCXXX 73

857-00647 FDNTB-ABBCXXX 72

857-00648 FDNTB-ABXCD31 73

857-00649 FDNTB-ABBCD31 72

857-00650 FDNTB-ABXCH3X 73

857-00651 FDNTB-ABBCH3X 72

857-00652 FDNTB-BXXCXXX 70

857-00654 FDNTB-BXXCD41 70

857-00655 FDNTB-BXBCD41 69

857-00656 FDNTB-BXXCH4X 70

857-00657 FDNTB-BXBCH4X 69

857-00658 FDNTB-CXXCXXX 67

857-00659 FDNTB-CXBCXXX 66

857-00662 FDNTB-CXXCD61 67

857-00663 FDNTB-CXBCD61 66

857-00666 FDNTB-CXXCH6X 67

857-00667 FDNTB-CXBCH6X 66

857-00668 FMLTB-AXXCXXX 104

857-00669 FMLTB-AXXCE11 104

857-00670 FMLTB-AXXCJ1X 104

857-00671 FMLTB-BXXCXXX 103

857-00674 FMLTB-BXXCE41 103

857-00677 FMLTB-BXXCJ4X 103

857-00678 FMLTB-BXBCBCX 103

857-00679 FMLTB-CXXCG21 102

857-00680 FMLTB-CXXCXXX 102

857-00682 FMLTB-CXXCE61 102

857-00684 FMLTB-CXXCJ6X 102

857-00685 UFCTB-AXXCXXX 42

857-00686 UFCTB-AXBCXXX 41

857-00687 UFCTB-AXXHXXX 42

857-00688 UFCTB-AXBHXXX 41

857-00689 UFCTB-AXXCD11 42

857-00690 UFCTB-AXBCD11 41

857-00691 UFCTB-AXXHD11 42

857-00692 UFCTB-AXBHD11 41

857-00693 UFCTB-AXXCH1X 42

857-00694 UFCTB-AXBCH1X 41

857-00695 UFCTB-AXXHH1X 42

857-00696 UFCTB-AXBHH1X 41

857-00697 UFCTB-BCXCXXX 39

857-00698 UFCTB-BCBCXXX 38

857-00699 UFCTB-BCXHXXX 39

857-00700 UFCTB-BCBHXXX 38

857-00701 UFCTB-BCXCD21 39

857-00702 UFCTB-BCBCD21 38

857-00703 UFCTB-BCXHD21 39

857-00704 UFCTB-BCBHD21 38

857-00705 UFCTB-BCXCH2X 39

857-00706 UFCTB-BCBCH2X 38

857-00707 UFCTB-BCXHH2X 39

857-00708 UFCTB-BCBHH2X 38

857-00709 UFCTB-BCDCXXX 37

857-00710 UFCTB-BCDHXXX 37

857-00715 UFCTB-BCDCD61 37

857-00716 UFCTB-BCDHD61 37

857-00717 UFCTB-BCDCH6X 37

857-00718 UFCTB-BCDHH6X 37

857-00719 UFCTB-CXXCXXX 34

857-00720 UFCTB-CXBCXXX 33

857-00721 UFCTB-CXXHXXX 34
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857-00722 UFCTB-CXBHXXX 33

857-00735 UFCTB-CXXCH6X 34

857-00736 UFCTB-CXBCH6X 33

857-00737 UFCTB-CXXHH6X 34

857-00738 UFCTB-CXBHH6X 33

857-00751 UFCTB-CXXCD61 34

857-00752 UFCTB-CXBCD61 33

857-00753 UFCTB-CXXHD61 34

857-00754 UFCTB-CXBHD61 33

857-00755 UFCTB-CXDCXXX 32

857-00756 UFCTB-CXDHXXX 32

857-00761 UFCTB-CXDCDC1 32

857-00762 UFCTB-CXDHDC1 32

857-00763 UFCTB-CXDCHCX 32

857-00764 UFCTB-CXDHHCX 32

857-00765 UFCTB-CXXCG41 36

857-00766 UFCTB-CXBCG41 36

857-00767 UFCTB-CXXHG41 36

857-00768 UFCTB-CXBHG41 36

857-00794 FDNCT-ABXCDW1-LJ 123

857-00795 FDNCT-ABBCDW1-LJ 122

857-00796 FDNCT-ABXCDW1-AJ 123

857-00797 FDNCT-ABBCDW1-AJ 122

857-00798 FDNCT-ABXCDW1-SJ 123

857-00799 FDNCT-ABBCDW1-SJ 122

857-00800 FDNCT-ABXCDW1-TJ 123

857-00801 FDNCT-ABBCDW1-TJ 122

857-00822 ENIR-AXX-12SE 144

857-00823 ENIR-AXX-24SC 144

857-00824 ENIR-BCT-12SE 143

857-00825 ENIR-BCT-24SC 143

857-00877 UFCIR-BXBCXN 27

857-00878 UFCIR-BCBCXN 24

857-00879 UFCIR-CXBCXN 21

857-00880 UFCIR-BXXCXN 28

857-00881 UFCIR-BCXCXN 25

857-00882 UFCIR-CXXCXN 22

857-00883 UFCIR-BXDCXN 26

857-00884 UFCIR-BCDCXN 23

857-00885 UFCIR-CXDCXN 20

857-00886 UFCIR-BXBHXN 27

857-00887 UFCIR-BCBHXN 24

857-00888 UFCIR-CXBHXN 21

857-00889 UFCIR-BXXHXN 28

857-00890 UFCIR-BCXHXN 25

857-00891 UFCIR-CXXHXN 22

857-00892 UFCIR-BXDHXN 26

857-00893 UFCIR-BCDHXN 23

857-00894 UFCIR-CXDHXN 20

857-00895 FDNIR-AXBCXN 54

857-00896 FDNIR-ABBCXN 52

857-00897 FDNIR-BXBCXN 50

857-00898 FDNIR-CXBCXN 48

857-00899 FDNIR-AXXCXN 55

857-00900 FDNIR-ABXCXN 53

857-00901 FDNIR-BXXCXN 51

857-00902 FDNIR-CXXCXN 49

857-00903 FMLIR-BXBCXN 98

857-00904 FMLIR-BCBCXN 96

857-00905 FMLIR-CXBCXN 94

857-00906 FMLIR-BXXCXN 99

857-00907 FMLIR-BCXCXN 97

857-00908 FMLIR-CXXCXN 95

857-00910 FRBCT-BXXEC2X-TF 124

857-00961 FRBCT-BXXEC3X-TF 124

857-00969 FSTCT-AXXTA21-TF 125

857-00970 FSTCT-AXXTA11-TF 125

Article-No. Part-No. Page

857-00974 FDNTB-AXRCR27 77

857-00975 FDNTB-ABRCR37 74

857-00976 FDNTB-BXRCR47 71

857-00977 FDNTB-CXRCR67 68

857-00978 UFCTB-AXRCR17 43

857-00979 UFCTB-AXRHR17 43

857-00980 UFCTB-BCRCR27 40

857-00981 UFCTB-BCRHR27 40

857-00982 UFCTB-CXRCR67 35

857-00983 UFCTB-CXRHR67 35

857-00984 FDNIR-CXBAWX 56

857-00985 FDNIR-CXBAXW 56

857-00986 FDNIR-CXBAXN 56

857-00987 FDNIR-CXBAXX 56

857-00988 FDNIR-CXXAWX 57

857-00989 FDNIR-CXXAXW 57

857-00990 FDNIR-CXXAXN 57

857-00991 FDNIR-CXXAXX 57

857-00992 FDNIR-BXBAWX 58

857-00993 FDNIR-BXBAXW 58

857-00994 FDNIR-BXBAXN 58

857-00995 FDNIR-BXBAXX 58

857-00996 FDNIR-BXXAWX 59

857-00997 FDNIR-BXXAXW 59

857-00998 FDNIR-BXXAXN 59

857-00999 FDNIR-BXXAXX 59

857-01000 FDNIR-ABBAWX 60

857-01001 FDNIR-ABBAXW 60

857-01002 FDNIR-ABBAXN 60

857-01003 FDNIR-ABBAXX 60

857-01004 FDNIR-ABXAWX 61

857-01005 FDNIR-ABXAXW 61

857-01006 FDNIR-ABXAXN 61

857-01007 FDNIR-ABXAXX 61

857-01008 FDNIR-AXBAWX 62

857-01009 FDNIR-AXBAXW 62

857-01010 FDNIR-AXBAXN 62

857-01011 FDNIR-AXBAXX 62

857-01012 FDNIR-AXXAWX 63

857-01013 FDNIR-AXXAXW 63

857-01014 FDNIR-AXXAXN 63

857-01015 FDNIR-AXXAXX 63

857-01016 FDNTB-CXBAD61 78

857-01017 FDNTB-CXBAH6X 78

857-01018 FDNTB-CXBAXXX 78

857-01019 FDNTB-CXXA61 79

857-01020 FDNTB-CXXAH6X 79

857-01021 FDNTB-CXXAXXX 79

857-01022 FDNTB-BXBAD41 81

857-01023 FDNTB-BXBAH4X 81

857-01024 FDNTB-BXBAXXX 81

857-01025 FDNTB-BXXAD41 82

857-01026 FDNTB-BXXAH4X 82

857-01027 FDNTB-BXXAXXX 82

857-01028 FDNTB-ABBAD31 84

857-01029 FDNTB-ABBAH3X 84

857-01030 FDNTB-ABBAXXX 84

857-01031 FDNTB-ABXAD31 85

857-01032 FDNTB-ABXAH3X 85

857-01033 FDNTB-ABXAXXX 85

857-01034 FDNTB-AXBAD21 87

857-01035 FDNTB-AXBAH2X 87

857-01036 FDNTB-AXBAXXX 87

857-01037 FDNTB-AXXAD21 88

857-01038 FDNTB-AXXAH2X 88

857-01039 FDNTB-AXXAXXX 88

857-01040 FDNTB-AXRAR27 89

Article-No. Part-No. Page

857-01041 FDNTB-ABRAR37 86

857-01042 FDNTB-BXRAR47 83

857-01043 FDNTB-CXRAR67 80

857-10048 LRBTB-AXXNXXX 138

857-10049 LRBTB-AXXEXXX 138

857-10050 RBUTB-AXXEXXX 139

857-10051 MRBTB-AXXFXXX 140

857-10052 MRBTB-AXXTXXX 140

857-40000 ACC1037 186

857-40047 ACC3538 192

857-40048 ACC3539 192

857-40063 BCL1938 183

857-40078 FDNA3763 185

857-40085 FM2036 180

857-40086 FM2092 180

857-40088 FM2465 180

857-40101 FM3620 180

857-40102 FM3621 180

857-40103 FM3622 180

857-40105 FM3747 180

857-40106 FMLA3279 185

857-40112 FSP1242 181

857-40118 FSP3563 181

857-40119 FSP3564 181

857-40120 FSP650 181

857-40127 FSP738 181

857-40130 FSP770 181

857-40142 HS1899 183

857-40143 HS1900 183

857-40145 HS1902 183

857-40146 HS1903 183

857-40172 TCR1726 188

857-40173 TPC1939 159, 188

857-40174 TPC1940 159, 188

857-40175 TPC1941 159, 188

857-40176 TPC1942 159, 188

857-40177 TPC1943 159, 188

857-40179 TPC3337 159, 188

857-40180 UFCA2564 185

857-40212 ACC3875 192

857-40216 ACC3896 186

857-40218 ACC3910 186

857-40221 TPCK3924 159, 188

857-40230 FM3971 180

857-40244 TRAY-SC-IR-12 164

857-40251 TRAY-SE-IR-2X6A-06 163

857-40253 TRAY-SE-IR-2XANT-06 163

857-40255 TRAY-SE-IR-2X4 WAY RIBBON-06 163

857-40257 TRAY-SE-IR-2X3A-06 163

857-40258 TRAY-SE-IR-06 163

857-40259 ACC4113 192

857-40262 FSP 35MM 181

857-40263 FSP 45MM 181

857-40264 FSP 60MM 181

857-40265 ACC4145 186

857-40267 TRAY-HMA-3A-01 174

857-40268 TRAY-HMA-ANT-01 174

857-40269 TRAY-HMB-3A-01 174

857-40270 TRAY-NZDF-SE-A-06 167

857-40271 TRAY-NZDF-SE-A-3A-06 167

857-40272 TRAY-NZDF-SE-A-ANT-06 167

857-40273 TRAY-SMF-SE-A-3A-06 170

857-40274 TRAY-NZDF-SE-B-06 168

857-40275 TRAY-NZDF-SE-B-3A-06 168

857-40276 TRAY-NZDF-SE-B-ANT-06 168

857-40277 TRAY-HS-01 175

857-40278 TRAY-HS-3A-01 175
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857-40279 TRAY-HS-ANT-01 175

857-40280 TRAY-NZDF-SC-1-06 169

857-40281 TRAY-SMF-SE-B-06 171

857-40282 EK-FML/FDN 189

857-40283 EK-FRBU 189

857-40284 EK-UFC 189

857-40285 TU-3F-1MX8 192

857-40286 TU-8F-1MX8 192

857-40287 TF-3F-GN25 192

857-40288 TF-3F-BL25 192

857-40289 TF-3F-RD25 192

857-40290 TF-8F-YL25 192

857-40291 TF-8F-RD25 192

857-40292 IPA-10 193

857-40293 P80-10 193

857-40294 DESSI-10 194

857-40295 AK-10 190

857-40296 MARK-144-RD 191

857-40297 MARK-144-GN 191

857-40298 BRIDGE-3A 176, 181

857-40299 BRIDGE-6A 176, 181

857-40300 BRIDGE-CRIMP 176, 181

857-40301 BRIDGE-MECH 176, 181

857-40302 TRAY-HL-3A-01 173

857-40303 TRAY-HL-ANT-01 173

857-40304 TRAY-HL-01 173

857-40306 TU-11F-1MX8 192

857-40308 FMG-12-18-TRAY 191

857-40309 FMG-24-30-TRAY 191

857-40310 FMG-36-TRAY 191

857-40311 HCA-24-34 190

857-40312 HCA-17-24 190

857-40313 HCA-15-21 190

857-40314 HCA-10-15 190

857-40316 HS1908 183

857-40317 HS1909 183

857-40318 HS1910 183

857-40319 HS1911 183

857-40324 AK-FDN-03 190

857-40325 ENIR-DM5MM 145

857-40326 ENIR-DM7MM 145

857-40327 ENIR-FFM 145

857-40328 ENIR-RCBM 145

857-40329 ENIR-CBC 145

857-40332 INSTALL-BRKT 187

857-40333 RK0001 184

857-40335 TRAY-SC-B-IR-2X3A-12 165

857-40336 TRAY-SC-B-IR-2XANT-12 165

857-40342 TRAY-BK-SE-B-IR-RB/3A-06 166

857-40345 TRAY-MR-TB-03 172

857-40351 SR-FDN-RP 189

857-40352 FMG-06-TRAY 191

857-40353 TRAY-HMC-3A-01 174

857-40354 TRAY-HMC-ANT-01 174

857-40355 TM-NZDF-SE-36 177, 182

857-40356 PST-2NFP-GN2MX5 193

857-40357 PST-2NFP-RD2MX5 193

857-40358 PST-2NFP-NA1MX10 193

857-40359 TF-RIB-BK-25 192

857-40360 EBCL-10 184

857-40363 TM-14X4-60 178, 182

857-40364 MB-FDN-PA001 187

857-40365 MB-FDN-PA002 187

857-40367 TPC1944 159, 188

857-50143 CABLELOK-B20-01 153

857-50144 CABLELOK-B20-10 153

857-50145 CABLELOK-B30-01 153

Article-No. Part-No. Page

857-50146 CABLELOK-B30-10 153

857-50147 CABLELOK-B99-01 153

857-50148 CABLELOK-B99-10 153

857-50149 CABLELOK-B10-01 153

857-50150 CABLELOK-B10-10 153

857-50151 CABLELOK-R40-01 152

857-50152 CABLELOK-R40-10 152

857-50153 CABLELOK-R50-01 152

857-50154 CABLELOK-R50-10 152

857-50155 CABLELOK-R80-01 152

857-50156 CABLELOK-R80-10 152

857-50157 CABLELOK-R99-01 152

857-50158 CABLELOK-R99-10 152

857-50159 CABLELOK-R30D-01 152

857-50160 CABLELOK-R30D-10 152

857-50161 CABLELOK-R10D-01 152

857-50162 CABLELOK-R10D-10 152

857-50163 CABLELOK-R10-01 152

857-50164 CABLELOK-R10-10 152

857-50165 CABLELOK-R20-01 152

857-50166 CABLELOK-R20-10 152

857-50167 CABLELOK-R70-01 152

857-50168 CABLELOK-R70-10 152

857-50169 CABLELOK-S20-01 154

857-50170 CABLELOK-S20-10 154

857-50171 CABLELOK-S40-01 154

857-50172 CABLELOK-S40-10 154

857-50173 CABLELOK-S50-01 154

857-50174 CABLELOK-S50-10 154

857-50175 CABLELOK-S99-01 154

857-50176 CABLELOK-S99-10 154

857-50177 CABLELOK-S30D-01 154

857-50178 CABLELOK-S30D-10 154

857-50179 CABLELOK-S10-01 154

857-50180 CABLELOK-S10-10 154

857-50181 CABLELOK-T20-01 156

857-50182 CABLELOK-T20-10 156

857-50183 CABLELOK-T30-01 156

857-50184 CABLELOK-T30-10 156

857-50185 CABLELOK-T40-01 156

857-50186 CABLELOK-T40-10 156

857-50187 CABLELOK-T99-01 156

857-50188 CABLELOK-T99-10 156

857-50189 CABLELOK-T10-01 156

857-50190 CABLELOK-T10-10 156

857-50191 CABLELOK-L30C-01 158

857-50192 CABLELOK-L30C-10 158

857-50193 CABLELOK-L40C-01 158

857-50194 CABLELOK-L40C-10 158

857-50195 CABLELOK-L50C-01 158

857-50196 CABLELOK-L50C-10 158

857-50197 CABLELOK-L99C-01 158

857-50198 CABLELOK-L99C-10 158

857-50199 CABLELOK-L10C-01 158

857-50200 CABLELOK-L10C-10 158

857-50203 CABLELOK-LM10C-01 157

857-50204 CABLELOK-LM10C-10 157

857-50205 CABLELOK-LM20C-01 157

857-50206 CABLELOK-LM20C-10 157

857-50207 CABLELOK-LM30C-01 157

857-50208 CABLELOK-LM30C-10 157

857-50209 CABLELOK-LM40C-01 157

857-50210 CABLELOK-LM40C-10 157

857-50211 CABLELOK-LM99C-01 157

857-50212 CABLELOK-LM99C-10 157

857-50213 CABLELOK-L20C-01 158

857-50214 CABLELOK-L20C-10 158

Article-No. Part-No. Page

857-50224 CABLELOK-R15-01 152

857-50225 CABLELOK-R15-10 152

857-50226 CABLELOK-R15D-01 152

857-50227 CABLELOK-R15D-10 152

857-50228 CABLELOK-S15M5-01 155

857-50229 CABLELOK-S15M5-10 155

859-20622 RNFTD12-LCLCM3-10.0M 199

859-20624 RNFTD24-LCLCM3-10.0M 198

859-20639 RNFTD12-SCSCS1-10.0M 200

859-20799 RNFTD12-LCLFM3-10.0M 203

859-20805 RNFTD24-LCLFM3-10.0M 201

859-20832 RNFTD12-LCLCS1-10.0M 199

859-20875 RNFTD24-LCLCS1-10.0M 198

859-20917 RNFTD12-SCSCM3-10.0M 200

859-21253 RNFTD12-SCSFM3-10.0M 205

859-21254 RNFTD24-LCLFS1-10.0M 201

859-21255 RNFTD12-LCLFS1-10.0M 203

859-21650 RNFTD24-LCBESA-20.0M 197

859-21653 RNFTD12-LCLCM4-10.0M 199

859-21654 RNFTD24-LCLCM4-10.0M 198

859-21655 RNFTD12-LCLFM4-10.0M 203

859-21656 RNFTD24-LCLFM4-10.0M 201

859-21657 RNFTD12-LCSFS1-10.0M 204

859-21658 RNFTD12-LCSFM3-10.0M 204

859-21659 RNFTD12-LCSFM4-10.0M 204

859-21660 RNFTD24-LCSFS1-10.0M 202

859-21661 RNFTD24-LCSFM3-10.0M 202

859-21662 RNFTD24-LCSFM4-10.0M 202

859-21669 RNFTD12-SCSCM4-10.0M 200

859-21670 RNFTD12-SCSFS1-10.0M 205

859-21671 RNFTD12-SCSFM4-10.0M 205

859-21857 RNFTD24-LCBESB-20.0M 197

859-30019 RNA6UXX-PA1URS-XX.XX 207

859-30022 RNA6UXX-PA1UCN-XX.XX 207

859-30031 RNA6UXX-PA2UCN-XX.XX 207

859-30034 RNA6UXX-PA2URS-XX.XX 207

859-30047 RNGPP1URCMCN 208

859-30048 RNGPP1URCMRS 208

859-30053 RNA6UXX-PD4UCN-XX.XX 206

859-30066 RNA6UXX-PA2USC-XX.XX 207

859-30067 RNA6UXX-PA2UXX-XX.XX 207

859-30068 RNA6UXX-PA1USC-XX.XX 207

859-30069 RNA6UXX-PA1UXX-XX.XX 207
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HELLERMANNTYTON DATA LIMITED - STANDARD 
CONDITIONS OF PURCHASE – GOODS AND SERVICES 

1. INTERPRETATION 

1.1 The following definitions and rules of interpretation 
in this clause shall apply in these Conditions: 

“Company” shall mean HellermannTyton Data Limited, a company 
registered in England and Wales with company number 
02412201; 

“Conditions” means the standard terms and conditions in this 
document and any special terms and conditions agreed 
in writing between the Company and the Supplier and 
signed by a duly authorised representative of each party;

“Contract” means the contract between the Company and the 
Supplier for the sale and purchase of the Goods in 
accordance with these Conditions and the Order;

“Deliverables” all documents, products and materials developed by 
Supplier or its employees, agents & sub-contractors as 
part of or in relation to the Services in any form or media, 
including without limitation drawings, maps, plans, 
diagrams, designs, pictures, computer programs, data, 
specifications and reports (including drafts);

“Goods” means the goods (including any instalment of the goods) 
or any part thereof, which the Supplier agrees to supply 
under the Contract and described on the face of the 
Company’s Order;

“Intellectual 
Property 
Rights”

means all rights to inventions, utility models, copyright 
and related rights, trade marks, service marks, trade, 
business and domain names, rights in trade dress or 
get-up, rights in goodwill or to sue for passing off, unfair 
competition rights, rights in designs, rights in computer 
software, database right, topography rights, rights in 
confidential information (including knowhow and trade 
secrets) and any other intellectual property rights, in each 
case whether registered or unregistered and including all 
applications for and renewals or extensions of such rights, 
and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection 
in any part of the world;

“Laws” means all laws, statutory instruments, regulations, 
directives, codes of practice and standards and any 
subsequent amendments thereto including (without 
limitation) the Bribery Act 2010; the Export Control 
Act 2002 (as updated by the Export Control Orders 
2008/2013/2014); the Restriction of the Use of Certain 
Hazardous Substances (RoHS) Directive (2002/95/EC); 
the RoHS Regulations 2012; the Waste Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Regulations of 2006 (as 
amended by the WEEE Regulations of 2013); or the 
Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of 
Chemical Substances (REACH) Regulation (EC1907/2006), 
each as applicable to the Supplier’s obligations under 
the Contract;

“Order” means the Company’s order for Goods and/or Services as 
set out in Company’s purchase order form or Company’s 
written acceptance of Supplier’s quotation, as the case 
may be;

“Price” means the price paid for the Goods or Services under 
this Contract;

“Quality & 
Environmental 
Standards”

means the following quality and environmental standards 
as applicable to the Supplier’s obligations under the 
Contract in respect of all purchases or raw materials or 
technical specifications or environmental considerations 
(as the case may be), including ISO 9001:2008, ISO 
9001:2014, ISO TS 16949:2008, ISO 14001:2004, ISO 
14004:2004 and any other quality and environmental 
standards as may be required of Supplier by Company 
from time to time;

“Supplier” means the person or firm from whom the Company 
purchases the Goods and/or Services as set out in the 
Order;

“Services” the works and/or services, including without limitation 
any Deliverables, to be provided by the Supplier under the 
Contract as set out in the Service Specification;

“Service 
Specification”

the description or specification for Services agreed in 
writing by the parties;

“Goods 
Specification”

any specification for the Goods, including any related 
design, plans, drawings, and sample that is agreed by the 
Company and the Supplier; and

“Warranty 
Period”

means either (a) where the Goods (excluding plant, 
machinery, tools or equipment) are supplied for use by 
the Company, a period of 15 months following the date 
of delivery; or (b) where the Goods are to be purchased 
for supply by the Company to third parties, a period of 
15 months following the date of delivery of the Goods 
to such third party; or (c) where the Goods include plant, 
machinery, tools or equipment, a period of 24 months 
following the date of delivery. 

1.2 Clause, schedule and paragraph headings shall not 
affect the interpretation of these Conditions. 

1.3 A “person” includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated 
body (whether or not having separate legal personality). 

1.4 Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the 
singular shall include the plural and vice versa. 

1.5 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference 
to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time. 

1.6 Any words following the terms “including”, “include”, “in 

particular”, “for example” or any similar expression shall be 
construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, 
description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms. 

1.7 Any reference to “writing” or “written” includes faxes but not emails. 

2. FORMATION AND INCORPORATION 

2.1 These Conditions apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other 
terms that the Supplier seeks to impose or incorporate at any time, or 
which are implied by trade, custom, practice or course of dealing. 

2.2 The Order constitutes an offer by the Company to purchase 
the Goods in accordance with these Conditions. 

2.3 Any written acceptance of the Order (unless clearly stated on its face to 
be a counter offer) or any act by the Supplier consistent with fulfilling the 
Order shall constitute an unconditional acceptance of these Conditions, at 
which point the Contract shall come into existence notwithstanding any 
conflicting conditions that may be endorsed on the Supplier’s quotation, 
acceptance or other documentation of Supplier relating to the Contract. 

2.4 The Company shall be entitled to vary or cancel an Order in respect 
of all or part only of the Goods by giving notice to the Supplier at any 
time prior to delivery or performance. In the case of Order cancellation, 
the Company’s sole liability shall be to pay the Supplier the price for 
the Goods in respect of which the Company has exercised its right of 
cancellation, less the Supplier’s net saving of cost arising from cancellation. 

3. SUPPLY OF GOODS 

3.1 The Supplier shall ensure that the Goods shall: 

3.1.1 correspond with their description and 
any applicable Goods Specification; 

3.1.2 be of satisfactory quality (within the meaning of the Sale of Goods 
Act 1979) and fit for any purpose held out by the Supplier or made 
known to the Supplier by the Company, expressly or by implication, and 
in this respect the Company relies on the Supplier's skill and judgment; 

3.1.3 be free from defects in design, materials and 
workmanship and remain so for the Warranty Period; and 

3.1.4 comply with all applicable statutory and regulatory 
requirements relating to the manufacture, labelling, packaging, 
storage, handling and delivery of the Goods; 

3.1.5 be manufactured, labelled, packaged, stored, handled and 
delivered in accordance with the Quality & Environmental Standards. 

3.2 The Supplier shall ensure that at all times it has and maintains all the 
licences, permissions, authorisations, consents and permits that it needs 
to carry out its obligations under the Contract in respect of the Goods. 

3.3 The Company shall have the right to inspect and 
test the Goods at any time before delivery. 

3.4 If following such inspection or testing the Company 
considers that the Goods do not conform or are unlikely to 
comply with the Supplier's undertakings at clause 

3.1, the Company shall inform the Supplier and the Supplier shall 
immediately take such remedial action as is necessary to ensure compliance. 

3.5 Notwithstanding any such inspection or testing, the Supplier shall 
remain fully responsible for the Goods and any such inspection or testing 
shall not reduce or otherwise affect the Supplier’s obligations under 
the Contract, and the Company shall have the right to conduct further 
inspections and tests after the Supplier has carried out its remedial actions. 

4. DELIVERY OF GOODS 

4.1 The Goods shall be delivered to the place and on the dates specified 
on the Order and unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Company, 
in relation to all deliveries of Goods, time shall be of the essence. Unless 
otherwise agreed by the parties, delivery is deemed to include offloading 
and placement of the Goods to the Company’s reasonable instructions. 

4.2 The Supplier shall ensure that the Goods are properly 
packed and secured in such manner as to enable them 
to reach their destination in good condition; 

4.3 Failure to deliver the Goods as specified in clause 4.1 above shall 
entitle the Company to terminate the Contract without compensation 
or other liability to the Supplier. In the event of such termination, the 
Company shall be entitled to recover from the Supplier any damages 
for any other costs, loss (including but not limited to direct, indirect and/
or consequential loss) or expenses incurred by the Company in any way 
attributable to Supplier’s failure to deliver the Goods in accordance with 
clause 4.1 above or to carry out its obligations under the Contract. 

4.4 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, 
all Goods supplied are to be delivered by the Supplier DDP 
(Incoterms® 2010) to the address specified in the Order. 

4.5 The Company reserves the right to refuse delivery of 
the Goods or any part of the Goods if they are delivered 
before the date and time specified in the Order. 

4.6 Title in the Goods shall pass to the Company upon the earlier of 

(i) delivery of the Goods to Company; or 

(ii) Company having made payment for Goods made 
in advance of / prior to delivery of the Goods and the 
Goods have been appropriated to the Contract. 

5. SUPPLY OF SERVICES 

5.1 The Supplier shall from the date set out in the Order 
and for the duration of the Contract provide the Services to 
Company in accordance with the terms of the Contract. 

5.2 The Supplier shall meet any performance dates for the Services 
specified in the Order or notified to the Supplier by Company. Time 
shall be of the essence in relation to the provision of Services. 

5.3 In providing the Services, the Supplier shall and shall 
ensure that any of its employees, agents and permitted 
subcontractors engaged in the provision of the Services shall: 

(a) co-operate with Company in all matters relating to the 
Services, and comply with all instructions of Company; 

(b) perform the Services with the best care, skill and diligence in accordance 
with best practice in the Supplier’s industry, profession or trade and in 
accordance with all applicable Quality & Environmental Standards; 

(c) use personnel who are suitably skilled and experienced to perform 
tasks assigned to them, and in sufficient number to ensure that the 
Supplier’s obligations are fulfilled in accordance with this Contract; 

(d) ensure that the Services and Deliverables will conform with all 
descriptions and specifications set out in the Service Specification, 
and that the Deliverables shall be fit for any purpose expressly 
or impliedly made known to the Supplier by the Company; 

(e) provide all equipment, tools and vehicles and such 
other items as are required to provide the Services; 

(f) use the best quality goods, materials, standards and techniques 
(including but not limited to the Quality & Environmental Standards), 
and ensure that the Deliverables, and all goods and materials 
supplied and used in the Services or transferred to the Company, will 
be free from defects in workmanship, installation and design; 

(g) obtain and at all times maintain all necessary licences and 
consents, and comply with all applicable laws and regulations; 

(h) acknowledge that hazardous operations are carried out on parts 
of Company’s premises and accordingly Supplier shall observe all 
health and safety rules and regulations and any other safety and 
security requirements that apply at any of the Company’s premises; 

(i) hold all materials, equipment and tools, drawings, specifications and 
data supplied by the Company (“Materials”) to the Supplier in safe custody 
at its own risk, maintain the Materials in good condition until returned 
to the Company, and not dispose or use such Materials other than in 
accordance with the Company’s written instructions or authorisation; and 

(j) not do or omit to do anything which may cause the Company 
to lose any licence, authority, consent or permission upon which it 
relies for the purposes of conducting its business, and the Supplier 
acknowledges that the Company may rely or act on the Services. 

5.4 In receiving the Services, the Company shall:- 

(a) provide the Supplier with reasonable access at reasonable times to 
the Company’s premises for the purpose of providing the Services; and 

(b) provide such information as the Supplier may reasonably 
request for the provision of the Services and the Company considers 
reasonably necessary for the purpose of providing the Services. 

6. COMPANY REMEDIES 

6.1 If the Supplier fails to deliver the Goods and/or perform the 
Services by the applicable date, the Company shall, without limiting its 
other rights or remedies, have one or more of the following rights: 

(a) to terminate the Contract with immediate effect 
by giving written notice to the Supplier; 

(b) to refuse to accept any subsequent performance of the Services 
and/or delivery of the Goods which the Supplier attempts to make; 

(c) to recover from the Supplier any costs incurred by the Company 
in obtaining substitute goods and/or services from a third party; 

(d) where the Company has paid in advance for Services that have 
not been provided by the Supplier and/or Goods which have not been 
delivered by the Supplier, to have such sums refunded by the Supplier; and 

(e) to claim damages for any additional costs, loss or 
expenses incurred by the Company which are in any way 
attributable to the Supplier's failure to meet such dates. 

6.2 If the Supplier has delivered Goods that do not comply with 
the undertakings set out in clause 3.1, then, without limiting its 
other rights or remedies, the Company shall have one or more of 
the following rights, whether or not it has accepted the Goods: 

(a) to reject the Goods (in whole or in part) whether or not title has passed 
and to return them to the Supplier at the Supplier's own risk and expense; 

(b) to terminate the Contract with immediate effect 
by giving written notice to the Supplier; 

(c) to require the Supplier to repair or replace the rejected 
Goods, or to provide a full refund of the price of the rejected 
Goods (if paid), in either case within seven (7) days; 

(d) to refuse to accept any subsequent delivery of the 
Goods which the Supplier attempts to make; 

(e) to recover from the Supplier any expenditure incurred by the 
Company in obtaining substitute goods from a third party; and 

(f) to claim damages for any additional costs, loss or expenses 
incurred by the Company arising from the Supplier's failure 
to supply Goods in accordance with the Contract. 6.3 These 
Conditions shall extend to any substituted or remedial services and/
or repaired or replacement goods supplied by the Supplier. 

6.4 The Company’s rights under this Contract are in addition to 
its rights and remedies implied by statute and common law. 

7. PRICE & PAYMENT 

7.1 The price of the Goods shall be that stated on the face of the Order 
and shall not be subject to any variation (whether on account of increased 
material, labour or transport costs, fluctuations in the rates of exchange 
or otherwise) without the prior written consent of the Company. 

7.2 The charges for the Services shall be set out in the Order, 
and shall be the full and exclusive remuneration of the Supplier 
in respect of the performance of the Services. Unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Company, the charges shall include 
every cost and expense of the Supplier directly or indirectly 
incurred in connection with the performance of the Services. 

7.3 Where the supply of the Goods or Services is subject to the 
addition of Value Added Tax (or any other tax or duty now or 
hereafter imposed other than a tax on the income of the Supplier) 
the amount required to be charged shall be identified as a separate 
item of account, failing which the price shall be deemed to include 
that amount. Upon request by the Company, the Supplier shall 
produce to the Company satisfactory evidence of the amount due. 

7.4 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, the price of 
the Goods shall include all charges for secure and proper packaging and 
packing acceptable to the Company and all transportation, insurance 
costs and delivery to the address specified on the face of the Order. 

7.5 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, the Supplier 
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shall not invoice the Company until performance of the Contract in 
respect of the Goods and/or Services (as the case may be) has been 
completed. Each invoice shall include such supporting information 
required by the Company to verify the accuracy of the invoice, 
including but not limited to the relevant Order number and identity 
and address the particular Company site which placed the Order. 

7.6 Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Company, payment shall 
be due 60 DAYS month end following the date on which performance 
of the Contract is completed or a correctly rendered invoice is received 
by the Company, whichever is later. For the avoidance of doubt, if the 
Supplier’s invoice is incorrectly rendered, Company’s obligation to pay 
shall not apply until Company’s receipt of a correctly rendered invoice 
and the due date for payment shall be adjusted accordingly to ensure 
Company’s time for payment is not prejudiced by Supplier’s mistake. 

7.7 All payments will be made without prejudice to the Company’s right 
to reject the Goods, claim reimbursement or damages if the goods, 
material or service prove unsatisfactory or are not in accordance with the 
Company’s orders or instructions. The Supplier’s obligation to supply the 
Goods or Services shall not be affected by any invoice or payment dispute. 

7.8 The Supplier shall maintain and shall procure that its agents 
and permitted subcontractors maintain complete and accurate 
records of the time spent and materials used by the Supplier 
(or such agents and permitted subcontractors) in providing 
the Services, and the Supplier shall allow the Company to 
inspect such records at all reasonable times on request. 

7.9 The Company reserves the right to set off any sums in respect of which 
the Supplier may be indebted or in default to the Company, whether or 
not in connection with the supply of the Goods and/or Services, against 
any amount now or hereafter owing by the Company to the Supplier. 

8. SPECIFICATIONS & COMPANY MATERIALS 

8.1 The Supplier acknowledges that any materials, equipment and tools, 
Service Specifications or Goods Specifications, plans, drawings, data, 
patterns or designs supplied by the Company to the Supplier (“Company 
Materials”) and all rights in the Company Materials shall remain the 
property of the Company and any information, ideas or know-how 
derived therefrom or otherwise communicated to the Supplier shall 
not, without the prior written consent of the Company, be published or 
otherwise disclosed to any third party, or made use of by the Supplier, 
and Supplier shall keep the Company Materials in safe custody at its own 
risk, maintain them in good condition until returned to the Company, 
and shall not dispose of or use the same except as required by the 
Company strictly for the purposes of performance of this Contract. 

8.2 Without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing where any 
aforementioned Specification has been supplied by the Company: - 

8.2.1 The copyright, design right and all other Intellectual Property 
Rights in the Goods shall remain vested in the Company. 

8.2.2 The Supplier agrees not to sell the Goods to any person 
except where required to do so by the Company’s Order 
or otherwise permitted in writing by the Company. 

8.2.3 The Supplier undertakes not to manufacture any quantity in excess 
of +/- 5% of the Order for the purpose of sale. Any such variances to the 
Order quantity within this range must be advised prior to despatch; and 

8.2.4 the drawings and/or Specifications and/or tooling and/
or patterns will remain the Company’s property. The Supplier 
must return them on demand and must not keep any copies or 
disclose them or any details about them to any third party. 

8.3 The Supplier shall ensure that the Company and/or any representatives 
of regulatory authorities may have access to Supplier’s quality management 
system documentation as may be required from time to time. 

9. RISK 

9.1 The risk of any loss or damage to the Goods or otherwise associated 
with ownership of the Goods shall pass to the Company upon completion 
of delivery thereof in accordance with the provisions of this Contract. 

9.2 Where the Company is responsible for arranging insurance 
of the Goods during transit, the Supplier shall give the Company 
adequate and timely notice of any matters which the Company 
requires in order to effect such insurance and shall indemnify the 
Company against any loss suffered by the Company by reason of any 
failure to do so. 9.3 Risk in any Deliverables or other product of the 
Services shall remain with Supplier until acceptance by Company. 

10. CONFIDENTIALITY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS 

10.1 A party (“Receiving Party”) shall keep in strict confidence all technical 
or commercial know-how, specifications, inventions, processes or 
initiatives which are of a confidential nature and have been disclosed to 
the receiving party by the other party (“Disclosing Party”), its employees, 
agents or subcontractors, and any other confidential information 
concerning the disclosing party's business, its products and services 
which the receiving party may obtain. The receiving party shall only 
disclose such confidential information to those of its employees, agents 
and subcontractors who need to know it for the purpose of discharging 
the receiving party's obligations under the Contract, and shall ensure 
that such employees, agents and subcontractors comply with the 
obligations set out in this clause as though they were a party to the 
Contract. The receiving party may also disclose such of the disclosing 
party's confidential information as is required to be disclosed by law, 
any governmental or regulatory authority or by a court of competent 
jurisdiction. This clause 10.1 shall survive termination of the Contract. 

10.2 In respect of the Goods and any goods that are transferred to 
the Company as part of the Services hereunder, including without 
limitation the Deliverables or any part of them, the Supplier warrants 
that it has full clear and unencumbered title to all such items, and that 
at the date of delivery of such items to the Company, it will have full and 
unrestricted rights to sell and transfer all such items to the Company. 

10.3 The Supplier assigns to the Company, with full title guarantee and 
free from all third party rights, all Intellectual Property Rights in the products 
of the Services, including for the avoidance of doubt the Deliverables. 

11. FORCE MAJEURE 

11.1 Neither party (the “Affected Party”) shall be in breach of 
the Contract nor liable for delay in performing, or failure to 

perform any of its obligations under it provided that:- 

11.1.1 such delay in performance or non-performance results from 
events of circumstances outside the Affected Party’s reasonable control 
(including without limitation, Acts of God, war, riot, industrial action 
(except where involving employees of the Affected Party) or measures 
of any kind of a governmental or inter-governmental authority; 

11.1.2 the Affected Party promptly notifies the other party in writing 
of the reason for the delay and the likely duration of the delay; and 

11.1.3 Where Supplier is the Affected Party, any costs arising from any such 
delay in performance or non-performance shall be borne by the Supplier. 

11.2 Notwithstanding the above, the Affected Party shall 
use its best endeavours to mitigate the effect of a force 
majeure event on the performance of its obligations. 

11.3 If a force majeure event prevents, hinders or delays the 
Supplier’s performance of its obligations for a continuous 3 of 3 
period of more than four (4) weeks, the Company may terminate 
the Contract immediately by giving written notice to the Supplier.

12. INDEMNITY 

12.1 The Supplier shall keep the Company indemnified against all liabilities, 
costs, expenses, damages and losses (including but not limited to any 
direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profit, loss of reputation 
and all interest, penalties and legal costs (calculated on a full indemnity 
basis) and all other reasonable professional costs and expenses) suffered 
or incurred by the Company as a result of or in connection with: 

(a) any claim made against the Company for actual or alleged 
infringement of a third party's intellectual property rights arising 
out of or in connection with the supply or use of the Goods or 
Services, to the extent that the claim is attributable to the acts or 
omissions of the Supplier, its employees, agents or subcontractors; 

(b) any claim made against the Company by a third party for death, 
personal injury or damage to property arising out of or in connection 
with defects in Goods or Services, to the extent that the defects 
in the Goods or Services are attributable to the acts or omissions 
of the Supplier, its employees, agents or subcontractors; and 

(c) any claim made against the Company by a third party arising 
out of or in connection with the supply of the Goods or Services, 
to the extent that such claim arises out of the breach, negligent 
performance or failure or delay in performance of the Contract 
by the Supplier, its employees, agents or subcontractors. 

12.2 This clause 12 shall survive termination of the Contract. 

13. INSURANCE 

13.1 During the term of the Contract and for a period of ten (10) years 
thereafter, the Supplier shall (and shall procure that its agents and permitted 
subcontractors shall) maintain in force, with a reputable insurance 
company, professional indemnity insurance, product liability insurance 
and public liability insurance to cover the liabilities that may arise under 
or in connection with the Contract, and shall, on the Company’s request, 
produce both the insurance certificate giving details of cover and the 
receipt for the current year's premium in respect of each insurance. 

14. TERMINATION 

14.1 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, 
the Company may terminate the Contract: 

14.1.1 in respect of the supply of Services, by giving the 
Supplier ten (10) working days’ written notice; and 

14.1.2 in respect of the supply of Goods, in whole or in part at 
any time before delivery with immediate effect by giving written 
notice to the Supplier, whereupon the Supplier shall discontinue 
all work on the Contract. The Company shall pay the Supplier fair 
and reasonable compensation for any work in progress on the 
Goods at the time of termination, but such compensation shall not 
include loss of anticipated profits or any consequential loss. 

14.2 In any of the circumstances in these Conditions in which 
Company may terminate the Contract, where both Goods and 
Services are supplied, Company may terminate the Contract 
in respect of the Goods, or in respect of the Services, and the 
Contract shall continue in respect of the remaining supply. 

14.3 Without limiting its other rights or remedies, the 
Company may terminate the Contract with immediate 
effect by giving written notice to the Supplier if: 

14.3.1 the Supplier commits a material breach of the terms of the 
Contract and (if such a breach is remediable) fails to remedy that 
breach within ten (10) days of receipt of notice in writing to do so; 

14.3.2 the Supplier repeatedly breaches any of the terms of the 
Contract in such a manner as to reasonably justify the opinion 
that its conduct is inconsistent with it having the intention 
or ability to give effect to the terms of the Contract; 

14.3.3 the Supplier suspends, or threatens to suspend, payment of 
its debts or is unable to pay its debts as they fall due or admits inability 
to pay its debts or (being a company or limited liability partnership) is 
deemed unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 123 of the 
Insolvency Act 1986 or (being an individual) is deemed either unable to pay 
its debts or as having no reasonable prospect of so doing, in either case, 
within the meaning of section 268 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or (being 
a partnership) has any partner to whom any of the foregoing apply; 

14.3.4 the Supplier commences negotiations with all or any class of its 
creditors with a view to rescheduling any of its debts, or makes a proposal 
for or enters into any compromise or arrangement with its creditors; 

14.3.5 a petition is filed, a notice is given, a resolution is passed, 
or an order is made, for or in connection with the winding up of 
the Supplier (being a company) other than for the sole purpose of a 
scheme for a solvent amalgamation of the Supplier with one or more 
other companies or the solvent reconstruction of the Supplier; 

14.3.6 the Supplier (being an individual) is the 
subject of a bankruptcy petition or order; 

14.3.7 a creditor or encumbrancer of the Supplier attaches or takes 
possession of, or a distress, execution, sequestration or other such process 
is levied or enforced on or sued against, the whole or any part of its assets 
and such attachment or process is not discharged within fourteen (14) days; 

14.3.8 an application is made to court, or an order is made, for 
the appointment of an administrator or if a notice of intention 
to appoint an administrator is given or if an administrator 
is appointed over the Supplier (being a company); 

14.3.9 the holder of a floating charge over the assets of the 
Supplier (being a company) has become entitled to appoint or 
has appointed an administrative receiver or a person becomes 
entitled to appoint a receiver over the assets of the Supplier or 
a receiver is appointed over the assets of the Supplier; 

14.3.10 any event occurs, or proceeding is taken, with 
respect to the Supplier in any jurisdiction to which it is subject 
that has an effect equivalent or similar to any of the events 
mentioned in clause 14.3.3 to clause 14.3.9 (inclusive); 

14.3.11 the Supplier suspends or ceases, or threatens to suspend, 
or cease, to carry on all or a substantial part of its business; or 

14.3.12 the Supplier’s financial position deteriorates to such an extent that 
in the Company’s reasonable opinion the Supplier’s capability to adequately 
fulfil its obligations under the Contract has been placed in jeopardy. 

14.4 Termination of the Contract, however arising, shall not affect any 
of the parties’ rights and remedies that have accrued as at termination. 

14.5 Clauses which expressly or by implication survive termination of 
the Contract shall continue in full force and effect, including without 
limitation clauses 10 (Confidentiality and Intellectual Property Rights), 12 
(Indemnity), 13 (Insurance), 16.7 (Governing Law) and 16.8 (Jurisdiction). 

14.6 On termination of the Contract for any reason the Supplier shall 
immediately deliver to the Company all Deliverables whether or not 
then complete, and return all Company Materials. If the Supplier fails 
to do so, then the Company may enter the Supplier's premises and 
take possession of them. Until they have been returned or delivered, 
the Supplier shall be solely responsible for their safe keeping and will 
not use them for any purpose not connected with this Contract 

15. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS 

15.1 The Supplier shall comply with the Laws, including but not 
limited to the United Kingdom Bribery Act 2010, as amended from 
time to time, (the “UKBA”) or any other applicable anti-corruption, 
anti-money laundering and prevention of terrorism laws. 

15.2 The Supplier agrees and covenants that it, its employees, agents and 
permitted subcontractors will comply with Company’s Anti-Corruption 
and Bribery Policy and Ethics Policy at the following web link from http://
www.hellermanntytoninvestors.com/corporate-socialresponsibility/ethics.
aspx (collectively “Company’s Compliance Policies”) and the Supplier agrees 
and covenants that prior to carrying out any activities under the Contract 
the Supplier and its employees, agents and permitted subcontractors will 
read the Company Compliance Policies, confirm that they will remain up to 
date in relation to the requirements of the Company Compliance Policies 
and confirm that they will comply with the Company Compliance Policies. 

15.3 The Supplier agrees that Company may, in its sole and absolute 
discretion, terminate the Contract if the Supplier is in breach of, 
or Company reasonably believes the Supplier to be in breach 
of, any of its obligations pursuant to clauses 15.1 or 15.2. 

16. MISCELLANEOUS 

16.1 Notices. Any notice or other communication to be given under the 
Contract shall be in English and given in writing and shall be treated as 
properly given if sent by pre-paid first class post or facsimile to the party 
concerned at the address on the Order or to any address subsequently 
specified in writing for this purpose. Notices sent by first class post 
shall be deemed to have been given on the second working day after 
the date of posting and notices sent by facsimile shall be deemed 
to have been given on the next working day after transmission. 

16.2 Waiver. A waiver of any right or remedy under the Contract or 
law is only effective if given in writing and shall not be deemed a waiver 
of any subsequent breach or default. No failure or delay by a party to 
exercise any right or remedy provided under the Contract or by law 
shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall 
it prevent or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or 
remedy. No single or partial exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent 
or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy. 

16.3 Variation. The Contract may not be subsequently amended 
or modified except by an instrument in writing signed by a 
duly authorised officer or representative of each party. 

16.4 Assignment. The Company may at any time assign, transfer or 
subcontract or delegate all or any of its rights or obligations under the 
Contract. This Contract is personal to the Supplier and the Supplier 
shall not assign or transfer or purport to assign or transfer to any other 
person any of its rights or subcontract or delegate any of its obligations 
under the Contract without the prior written consent of the Company. 

16.5 Third Party Rights. A person who is not a party to the 
Contract shall not have any rights to enforce its terms. 

16.6 Severance. If any provision or part-provision of the Contract 
is or becomes invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall be deemed 
modified to the minimum extent necessary to make it valid, legal 
and enforceable. If such modification is not possible, the relevant 
provision or partprovision shall be deemed deleted. Any modification 
to or deletion of a provision or part-provision under this clause shall 
not affect the validity and enforceability of the rest of the Contract. 

16.7 Governing Law. The Contract, and any dispute or claim arising 
out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation 
(including non-contractual disputes or claims), shall be governed by, 
and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales. 

16.8 Jurisdiction. Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of 
England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute 
or claim arising out of or in connection with the Contract or its subject 
matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims). 
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Whenever you need us

Think global, act local

If you have a particular problem that you would like us to help you with then please contact us.

We are part of the global HellermannTyton group, who are market leaders in cable management serving the 
communications, construction, utility, automotive and aerospace markets and have operations in 35 countries. With 
our vast experience and practically unlimited technical capabilities we are confident of being able to help you find a 
solution.

Remember, we are a service provider and not just a supplier. Give us a call! Here are your contacts for enquiries and 
orders. For all product information please visit our website www.htdata.co.uk
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Europe

HellermannTyton GmbH – Austria
Rennbahnweg 65
1220 Vienna
Tel: +43 12 59 99 55-0
Fax: +43 12 59 99 11
E-Mail: office@HellermannTyton.at
www.HellermannTyton.at

HellermannTyton – Czech Republic
E-Mail: officeCZ@HellermannTyton.at
www.HellermannTyton.cz

HellermannTyton – Denmark
Industrivej 44A, 1.
4000 Roskilde
Tel: +45 702 371 20
Fax: +45 702 371 21
E-Mail: htdk@HellermannTyton.dk
www.HellermannTyton.dk

HellermannTyton – Finland
Sähkötie 8
01510 Vantaa
Tel: +358 9 8700 450
Fax: +358 9 8700 4520
E-Mail: myynti@HellermannTyton.fi
www.HellermannTyton.fi

HellermannTyton S.A.S. – France
2 rue des Hêtres, C.S. 80543
78197 Trappes Cedex
Tel: +33 1 30 13 80 00
Fax: +33 1 30 13 80 60
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.fr
www.HellermannTyton.fr

HellermannTyton GmbH – Germany
Großer Moorweg 45
25436 Tornesch
Tel: +49 4122 701-0
Fax: +49 4122 701-400
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.de
www.HellermannTyton.de

HellermannTyton KFT – Hungary
Kisfaludy u. 13
1044 Budapest
Tel: +36 1 369 4151
Fax: +36 1 369 4151
E-Mail: officeHU@HellermannTyton.at
www.HellermannTyton.hu

HellermannTyton Ltd – Ireland
Unit 77 Cherry Orchard
Industrial Estate
Ballyfermot, Dublin 10
Tel: +353 1 626 8267
Fax: +353 1 626 8022
E-Mail: sales@HellermannTyton.ie
www.HellermannTyton.co.uk

HellermannTyton S.r.l. – Italy
Via Visco, 3/5
35010 Limena PD
Tel: +39 049 767 870
Fax: +39 049 767 985
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.it
www.HellermannTyton.it

HellermannTyton B.V. –
Belgium/Netherlands
Vanadiumweg 11-C
3812 PX Amersfoort
Tel: +31 33 460 06 90
Fax: +31 33 460 06 99
E-Mail (NL): info@HellermannTyton.nl
E-Mail (BE): info@HellermannTyton.be
www.HellermannTyton.nl
www.HellermannTyton.be

HellermannTyton AS – Norway
PO Box 240 Alnabru
0614 Oslo
Tel: +47 23 17 47 00
Fax: +47 22 97 09 70
E-Mail: firmapost@HellermannTyton.no
www.HellermannTyton.no

HellermannTyton Sp. z o.o. – 
Poland
ul. Berdychów 57A
62-410 Zagórów
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.pl
www.HellermannTyton.pl

HellermannTyton – Romania
E-Mail: officeRO@HellermannTyton.at
www.HellermannTyton.at

OOO HellermannTyton – Russia
40/4, Pulkovskoe road
BC Technopolis Pulkovo, office A 8081
196158, St. Petersburg
Tel: +7 812 386 00 09
Fax: +7 812 386 00 08
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.ru
www.Hellermanntyton.ru

HellermannTyton – Slovenia
Branch Office Ljubljana
Podružnica Ljubljana, Leskoškova 6
1000 Ljubljana
Tel: +386 1 433 70 56
Fax: +386 1 433 63 21
E-Mail: officeSl@HellermannTyton.at
www.HellermannTyton.si

HellermannTyton España s.l. –
Spain/Portugal
Avda. de la Industria 37 2⁰ 2
28108 Alcobendas, Madrid
Tel: +34 91 661 2835
Fax: +34 91 661 2368
E-Mail:  
HellermannTyton@HellermannTyton.es
www.HellermannTyton.es

HellermannTyton AB – Sweden
Isafjordsgatan 5, Box 7037
16407 Kista, Sweden
Tel: +46 8 580 890 00
Fax: +46 8 580 890 01
E-Mail: support@HellermannTyton.se
www.HellermannTyton.se

HellermannTyton Ltd – UK
William Prance Road
Plymouth International Medical
and Technology Park
Plymouth, Devon PL6 5WR
Tel: +44 1752 701 261
Fax: +44 1752 790 058
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.co.uk
www.HellermannTyton.co.uk

HellermannTyton Ltd – UK
Sharston Green Business Park
1 Robeson Way
Altrincham Road, Wythenshawe
Manchester M22 4TY
Tel: +44 161 947 2200
Fax: +44 161 947 2220
E-Mail: sales@HellermannTyton.co.uk
www.HellermannTyton.co.uk

HellermannTyton Ltd – UK
Main Contact for Customer Service
Wharf Approach
Aldridge, Walsall, West Midlands
WS9 8BX
Tel: +44 1922 458 151
Fax: +44 1922 743 053
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.co.uk
www.HellermannTyton.co.uk

HellermannTyton Data Ltd – UK
Cornwell Business Park
Salthouse Road, Brackmills
Northampton NN4 7EX
Tel: +44 1604 707 420
Fax: +44 1604 705 454
E-Mail: sales@htdata.co.uk
www.htdata.co.uk

Middle East

HellermannTyton – UAE
Email: info@HellermannTyton.ae
www.HellermannTyton.ae

North America

HellermannTyton – Canada
Tel: +1 905 726 1221
Fax: +1 905 726 8538
E-Mail: sales@HellermannTyton.ca
www.HellermannTyton.ca

HellermannTyton – Mexico
Tel: +52 333 133 9880
Fax: +52 333 133 9861
E-Mail: info@HellermannTyton.com.mx
www.HellermannTyton.com

HellermannTyton – USA
Tel: +1 414 355 1130
Fax: +1 414 355 7341
E-Mail: corp@htamericas.com
www.HellermannTyton.com

South America

HellermannTyton – Argentina
Tel: +54 11 4754 5400
Fax: +54 11 4752 0374
E-Mail: ventas@HellermannTyton.
com.ar
www.HellermannTyton.com.ar

HellermannTyton – Brazil
Tel: +55 11 4815 9000
Fax: +55 11 4815 9030
E-Mail: vendas@HellermannTyton.
com.br
www.HellermannTyton.com.br

Asia-Pacific

HellermannTyton – Australia
Tel: +61 2 9525 2133
Fax: +61 2 9526 2495
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.
com.au
www.HellermannTyton.com.au

HellermannTyton – China
Tel: +86 510 8528 2536
Fax: +86 510 8528 2731
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.
com.cn
www.HellermannTyton.com.cn

HellermannTyton – Hong Kong
Tel: +852 2832 9090
Fax: +852 2832 9381
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.
com.hk
www.HellermannTyton.com.sg

HellermannTyton – India
Tel:  +91 120 413 3384
Bangalore:  +91 776 001 0104
Chennai:  +91 996 264 3939
Faridabad:  +91 971 851 7797
Ghaziabad:  +91 93 1354 1671
Pune:  +91 727 601 2200
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.co.in
www.HellermannTyton.co.in

HellermannTyton – Japan
Tel: +81 3 5790 3111
Fax: +81 3 5790 3112
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.co.jp
www.HellermannTyton.co.jp

HellermannTyton – Republic of 
Korea
Tel: +82 31 388 8012
Fax: +82 31 388 8013
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.co.kr
www.HellermannTyton.co.kr

HellermannTyton – Philippines
Tel: +63 2 752 6551
Fax: +63 2 752 6553
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.
com.ph
www.HellermannTyton.com.ph

HellermannTyton – Singapore
Tel: +65 6 852 8585
Fax: +65 6 756 6798
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.sg
www.HellermannTyton.com.sg

HellermannTyton – Thailand
Tel: +662 237 6702 / 266 0624
Fax: +662 266 8664
E-Mail: cservice@HellermannTyton.co.th
www.HellermannTyton.com.sg

Africa

HellermannTyton – South Africa
Tel: +27 11 879 6680
Fax: +27 11 879 6601
E-Mail: sales.jhb@Hellermann.co.za
www.HellermannTyton.co.za

Expert ise worldwide

You will find your local contact here:



HellermannTyton Data

Cornwell Business Park, Salthouse Road

Brackmills, Northampton, NN4 7EX

United Kingdom

Tel:  +44 1604 706633 

Fax: +44 1604 705454

E-Mail: sales@htdata.co.uk 

www.htdata.co.uk C
A

T-
BB

S-
R1

0-
20

15
-U

K

B
ro

ad
ba

nd
 C

on
ne

ct
iv

it
y 

20
16

/2
01

7


